TruckFIT
Vane pump with integrated multiple slide control
Operating instructions FPTC 80 - ...  FPTG 80 - ...
FPTS 80 - ...  FPTJ 80 - ...
FPTN 80 - ...
ALFONS HAAR MASCHINENBAU GMBH & CO. KG • Postfach 530 160 • D-22531 Hamburg • FAX (49) 40 844 910 • TEL (49) 40 833 91-0
Sales -183 -144 -214  Service -164 -229 -244  Spare parts -129  Repairs -137 • INTERNET www.alfons-haar.de • E-MAIL sales@alfons-haar.de
Edition 03/2005 Subject to alteration!
2 Operating instructions TruckFIT
Index
Index Seite
1. Proper use 3
2. Type code 3
3. Technical data 4
4. Application notes 4
5. Installation examples 5
With PreciMA 800 5
Mercedes Actros 1835... 6
6. Dimensions 7
FPTC 80-500 R, -600 R, -700 R, -900 R 7
FPTC 80-500 L, -600 L, -700 L, -900 L 8
FPTN 80-700 R with 2 MZFS motors 9
FPTS 80-500 R, -600 R, -700 R, with HyPOWER 34 10
FPTG 80-600 R, -700 R 11
7. Flow rate diagrams 12
FPT.. 80-500 12
FPT.. 80-600 13
FPT.. 80-700 14
FPT.. 80-900 15
8. Control of overflow valve 16
9. Flow control 16
10. Power consumption diagrams 17
FPT.. 80-500, -600 17
FPT.. 80-700, -900 18
11. Installation 19
Preparation, installation position, fastening 19
Assembly at inaccessible positions, pipeline connection, pipe routing 20
Prop shaft drive 21
Prevention of impermissible heating up, pressure monitoring,
Speed adjustment at hydraulic drive 22
12. Functional schematic 23
13. Pneumatics schematic 24
Without interlock 24
With interlock (Example) 25
With radio control (Example) 26
14. Start-up 27
Checking direction of rotation, initial start-up,
adjustment of pump pressure 27
15. Repairs and maintenance 28
16. Troubleshooting 28
3Operating instructions TruckFIT
Proper use
Type code
1. Proper use
2. Type cope
People and material may be put at risk in the event of
any deviation from the intended form of application.
The limits contained in these instructions may not
be exceeded.
The vane pump is used to pump low-viscosity mineral oil products
and non-corrosive and/or suspension-free liquids up to a viscosity
of approx. 76 cSt. In the case of positively actuated vanes (Z
designs), it is also possible to pump viscous mineral oil products.
It is suitable for installation for zone 1 according CD 1999/92/EC.
measures for explosion proofness:
These operating instructions describe the necessary measures for
safe operation (e.g. prevention of excessive temperature, exces-
sive run time of dry pumping). If this can not be assured, addition-
al measures shall be taken (e.g. deactivation by temperature
switch, safeguarding the connected systems by flame arrestors).
For use at speeds of less than 600 rpm it is advisable to deploy
ducted vanes (Z versions).
Each modification of the vane pump and every alteration of the
use, that was arranged at the sale, requires consultation with
Alfons Haar.
Example: FP T   C  80 - 700   Z   R
FP: Vane-type pump
T: Housing design (dimensional)
T = Integrated directional slide control
C: Shaft design (dimensional)
C = Free cylindrical drive shaft end with feather key
S = Shaft end with internal toothing for HyPOWER motor
N = Two shaft ends for hydraulic motors MZFS
G = As C but other shaft end for additional drive with
hydraulic pump
J = For hydraulic motor drive MZFS
80: Nominal bore of suction and discharge end
700: Theoretical volumetric flow in litres per
1000 revolutions or cm³/revolutions
Z: Special version
Z = Positive actuation of the vanes
R: Direction of rotation (as seen on drive shaft)
R = Right-handed rotation (standard, for left-hand
auxiliary drive)
L = Left-handed rotation (pipe connections on drive side)
4 Operating instructions TruckFIT
Technical data
Application notes
3. Technical data Speed: nmax = 1500 r.p.m.
nmin =  600 r.p.m.
Viscosity: νmax =  76 cSt
Nominal pressure: PN =  10 bar
Max. pressure difference ∆ p =   8 bar
(Continuous operation)
Temperature range: t =  - 20 °C to + 70 °C
(Temperatures up to -32 °C and in excess of 70 °C in consultation with
Alfons Haar)
Operating pressure (pneumatics) = 3 to 8 bar
(with interlock 4 to 8 bar)
For positive actuation of vanes: Version “Z”
Speed: n = 0 to 1500 r.p.m.
(Dependent on viscosity)
max. viscosity νmax =  50.000 cSt.
4. Application notes
The shaft of the pump is to be positioned horizontally; the maxi-
mum permissible inclination is 5°.